## CITY OF REDMOND ORDINANCE NO.

CITY OF ORDINANCE OF THEREDMOND, WASHINGTON, ACCEPTING A DONATION OF SIXTEEN DOLLARS FROM THETHOUSAND MICROSOFT CORPORATION TO OFFSET THECOST ELECTRIC FIRE ENGINE AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO CARRY OUT THE TERMS OF THE DONATION

WHEREAS, the Microsoft Corporation has graciously offered to donate the sum of sixteen thousand dollars (\$16,000) to the City of Redmond to offset the cost of the electric fire engine; and

WHEREAS, RCW 35.21.100 authorizes the city to accept donations by ordinance and to carry out the terms of the donation if such terms are within the City's powers granted by law; and

WHEREAS, the Redmond City Council desires to accept the donation according to its terms and to express its appreciation to Microsoft Corporation for its generosity.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REDMOND, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Classification. This is a non-code ordinance.

Section 2. <u>Donation Accepted.</u> The Redmond City Council hereby accepts the donation of sixteen thousand dollars (\$16,000) from the Microsoft Corporation to offset the cost of the Electric Fire Engine. The Mayor is hereby authorized to carry out the terms

Page 1 of 2 Ordinance No.

of the donation. The Redmond City Council hereby expresses its thanks to Microsoft Corporation for its generous donation.

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective five days after its publication, or publication of a summary thereof, in the city's official newspaper, or as otherwise provided by law.

	ADOI	PTED	by	the	Redmond	City	Council	this	day
		2025	•						
							CITY	OF REDMOND	
							ANGE	LA BIRNEY, MA	YOR
ATTE	<b>С</b> Т•								
AIIE									
								(SEAL)	
CHER	YL XA	OHTNA	S, N	MC,	CITY CLER	RK		(~===)	
APPR	OVED	AS T	O FO	RM:					

DANIEL P. KENNY, CITY ATTORNEY

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK:
PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL:
SIGNED BY THE MAYOR:
PUBLISHED:
EFFECTIVE DATE:
ORDINANCE NO.

of